
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 

Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 

 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd March, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

Public Document Pack



If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Lee Waters 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Jim Blagden 
Christian Chapman David Hennigan 
Warren Nuttall Helen-Ann Smith 

 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 

 

 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee to be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose 
of transacting the business set out below. 
 
 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 8 December 2021.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Annual Ethical Governance Update.  
 
 

9 - 30 

5.   Annual Constitution Review.  
 
 

31 - 42 

6.   Whistleblowing Annual Update.  
 
 

43 - 54 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 8th December, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Waters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Christian Chapman, 
David Martin (as substitute for Warren Nuttall) 
and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jim Blagden, David Hennigan and 
Warren Nuttall. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 
 

 
 
 

SP.6 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 Councillor Chris Baron declared a Non-Registrable Interest in relation to 
Agenda No. 6 (Ethical Governance Update). His interest arose from the fact 
that he was involved with a current standards complaint, as detailed in the 
Quarterly Update of Complaints attached to the report, that had yet to be 
resolved. 
 
 

SP.7 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 June 2021, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

SP.8 Member Development Strategy Update 
 

 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented the 
updated Member Development Strategy for approval.  Members were 
reminded that the draft Strategy had already been reviewed and considered at 
two informal meetings of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 
held in August and November 2021. 
 
The Strategy was a concise document that identified the training needs of 
Members, thus ensuring that any individual or group training was facilitated to 
offer opportunities to enhance Members’ skills for carrying out their roles as 
Councillors. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Members were aware that a pro-forma was available for them to complete 
(and submit to the Democratic Services team) at any time should any training 
needs be highlighted.   
 
A concern was raised that Members were often not informed of events/issues 
that were happening in their wards and that Cabinet Members were often 
hijacking events at the exclusion of the Ward Members who should be 
representing their communities. 
 
The Chairman also requested that the maximum 15 minutes allocated for 
debates on submitted petitions needed to be reviewed and the Director of 
Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) suggested that this could be 
done as part of the annual Constitution review undertaken during January-April 
each year.  Members were also reminded that they had the opportunity to give 
their views/suggestions on any changes to the Constitution as part of the 
annual review. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the updated Member Development Strategy, as presented, be agreed and 
recommended to Cabinet for approval. 
 
 

SP.9 Use of Resources Policy 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report and asked Committee to 
consider the content of the draft Use of Resources Policy, as presented, and 
recommend adoption of the document by Council, as an appendix to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
The draft Policy had already been extensively considered at a recent informal 
meeting of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee and the 
suggested changes made by Members at that meeting had now been 
incorporated into the final draft document, appended to the report. 
 
Members briefly discussed the ongoing issue of Members wearing Council 
branded clothing during their attendance at events or outside locations and the 
requirement for any items to be returned to the Council after such use.  
Concerns were raised that the return of such items was often impracticable 
and unhygienic (i.e. protective footwear) and that Members often attended 
multiple events on a weekly basis and preferred to keep such items in their 
possession for ease of use. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Service Manager for Scrutiny and Democratic Services, in conjunction 

with the Service Manager for Risk and Emergency Planning, be requested 
to suitably amend t
[...]
ted, be approved with the new reporting arrangements being duly 
noted. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.54 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 8



 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
23 MARCH 2022 

Heading: 
ANNUAL ETHICAL GOVERNANCE UPDATE 

Portfolio Holder: 
NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  
NOT APPLICABLE 

Key Decision: 
NO 

Subject to Call-In: 
NO 

Purpose of Report 

 

 To give the Committee an overview of the work of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee during 2021/2022  

 To consider work plan items for 2022/2023  

 To receive an update regarding declarations of Member gifts and hospitality 

 To recommend to Council for approval the Use of Resources Policy 

 To note the update in relation to Member Code of Conduct complaints to date 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Committee is asked to:  
 

1. Note the progress made in relation to the agreed 2021/22 work plan;  
2. Consider future work plan items for 2022/2023;  
3. Note there are no declarations of Member gifts and hospitality to report.   
4. Recommend that Council approve the Use of Resources Policy as attached to the report 

at Appendix 1 
5. Note the number of Member complaints received during 2021/22 to date as summarised 

in the report and the current outstanding complaints as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report.  

 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
To enable the Committee to carry out its role in monitoring ethical governance. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Alternative Options Considered 

 
Options are considered within the body of the report. 
 

Detailed Information 

 
WORK PLAN – 2021/2022  
 
At its meeting in June 2021, the Committee agreed a programme of work for the 2021/2022 year.  
 
The table below sets out the work item, the agreed timeframes and an update in relation to the 
progress made 
 

 
Work Plan Item Timeframe 

 
Progress 

 

1. Quarterly Complaint Update 
 
A report to committee to keep it 
updated in respect of new and 
ongoing complaints made relating to 
the conduct of Members. 

 
 

June 2021 
October 2021 

December 2021 
March 2022 

Reports have been submitted to 
each Committee meeting and 
Members have commented on the 
information provided.  
 
The Committee meeting in October 
2021 was cancelled; informal 
working groups met on a number 
of occasions.  
 
An update is included in this 
report. 

 

2. Report of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life 
 

To consider the Report of the 
Committee on Standards in Public 
Life and implementation of Best 
Practice Recommendations to 
include: 

o Revised Code of 
Conduct Complaints 
Process 

o Online Register of Gifts 
and Hospitality, quarterly 
reporting  

 
 

Ongoing throughout 
2021/22 

Reports to the Committee and 
informal working groups have 
taken place during the year.  
 
Online Register of Gifts and 
Hospitality and revised guidance 
and forms were introduced 
following the Committee in 
December 2022. Quarterly 
reporting has also started.  
 
The Complaints Process was 
considered at an informal meeting 
and no significant changes were 
identified.  
 
This work will be ongoing during 
2022/2023. 
 

3. Members Training Policy and 
Programme  

 

June 2021 The Strategy was approved at the 
Committee meeting in December 
2021. 

Page 10



To revise the Member Development 
Strategy 

 

4. Politically Restricted Posts – 
Update 

 
To seek approval to review and 
update the list of politically restricted 
posts  

 

June 2021 
October 2021 

Committee in June authorised the 
Monitoring Officer to revise the 
current list of politically restricted 
posts in conjunction with HR and 
consult with the Trade Unions and 
Corporate Leadership Team 
(CLT).  
 
A revised list has been presented 
to the Trade Unions for 
consultation and some queries 
were raised by GMB. The 
Monitoring Officer met with GMB 
and the issues were resolved. 
 
Due to further staffing changes, 
further revisions to the list are now 
required and as such consultation 
with the Trade Unions and CLT will 
need to take place before bringing 
back to Committee for approval.  
 
The item will be rolled forward to 
the 2022/23 work plan. 
 

5. Use of Resources Policy 
 

 To revisit the previously drafted (but 
not finalised) Policy in light of the 
revised Code of Conduct  

 

October 2021 The draft policy was considered 
and revised and reported to the 
Committee in December 2021. A 
further query was raised by the 
Committee and the policy is 
appended to this report for 
approval. Further details are set 
out below. 
 

6. Review of the 
Nottinghamshire Authorities 
Protocol with Nottinghamshire 
Police 
 

To review the Nottinghamshire 
Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police regarding 
the reporting of potential breaches 
of the Code of Conduct relating to 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 

December 2021 This work remains outstanding.  
 
This item will be rolled forward to 
the 2022/2023 work plan. 

7. Whistleblowing Policy 
 

Annual report to consider 
amendments (if required) to the 

March 2022 A report is presented to this 
Committee meeting elsewhere on 
the agenda.  

 

Page 11



policy and to monitor the application 
of the policy 
 

8. Annual Review 
 
Report to consider the work of the 
Committee over the year compared 
to the Work Plan 
 
To consider an overview of the 
ethical governance of the Council 

 

March 2022 This report provides the update to 
Committee. 

9. Constitution Review 
 
Consideration of proposed 
amendments to the Constitution for 
recommendation to Council 

 

March 2022 A report is presented to this 
Committee meeting elsewhere on 
the agenda.  

 

 
Committee is therefore asked to note the progress made in relation to the agreed work plan.  
 
 
FUTURE WORK PLAN ITEMS FOR 2022/23 
 
Work Plan items for 2021/22 are suggested below. Members may wish to suggest other items for 
inclusion.  

 
Proposed Work Plan Item Timeframe 

 

1. Quarterly Complaint Update 
 
A report to committee to keep it 
updated in respect of new and 
ongoing complaints made relating 
to the conduct of Members. 

 
 

July 2022 
October 2022 

December 2023 
March 2023 

2. Report of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life 

 
To continue to consider the Report 
of the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life and implementation of 
Best Practice Recommendations. 

o  

Ongoing throughout 2022/23 

3. Members Training 
Programme 

 
To revise the Members Training 
Programme. 
 

July 2022 
December 2022 

Page 12



To consider the induction 
programme for members following 
the District Council elections in 
May 2023. 
 

 

4. Politically Restricted Posts – 
Update 

 
To seek approval to review and 
update the list of politically 
restricted posts  

 
 

June 2022 

5. Review of the 
Nottinghamshire Authorities 
Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police 
 

To review the Nottinghamshire 
Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police regarding 
the reporting of potential breaches 
of the Code of Conduct relating to 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 

March 2023 

6. Whistleblowing Policy 
 
Annual report to consider 
amendments (if required) to the 
policy and to monitor the 
application of the policy 
 

March 2023 

7. Annual Review 
Report to consider the work of the 
Committee over the year compared 
to the Work Plan 
 
To consider an overview of the 
ethical governance of the Council 

 

March 2023 

8. Constitution Review 
 
Consideration of proposed 
amendments to the Constitution for 
recommendation to Council 

 

March 2022 

 
Committee is therefore asked to consider the proposed work plan items for 2022/2023.  
 
 
GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 

Page 13



  
There are no declarations of Member gifts and hospitality to report.   
 
 
USE OF RESOURCES POLICY 
 
At the previous meeting of the Committee, discussions were held on the draft Use of Resources 
Policy, particularly regarding the use of PPE and Council branded clothing, and the following was 
resolved: 
 

a) the Service Manager for Scrutiny and Democratic Services, in conjunction with the Service 
Manager for Risk and Emergency Planning, be requested to suitably amend the wording of 
Part 14 of the draft Use of Resources Policy to enable Members, in certain circumstances, to 
keep possession of Council branded items of clothing; 
 

b) as a result of (a) above and once amendments have been made to Part 14 of the draft Use 
of Resources Policy, the draft document be electronically circulated to Committee Members 
for consideration and then re-submitted to the next Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee in March 2021, for final sign off and subsequent recommendation to Council.  

 
The following extract from the minutes of the previous meeting highlight the discussion: 
 
“Members briefly discussed the ongoing issue of Members wearing Council branded clothing during 
their attendance at events or outside locations and the requirement of any items to be returned to 
the Council after such use. Concerns were raised that the return of such items was often 
impracticable and unhygienic (i.e. protective footwear) and that Members often attended multiple 
events on a weekly basis and preferred to keep such items in their possession.” 
 
Following this discussion and the resolved items, the Service Manager – Risk and Emergency 
Planning was contacted regarding the wording in the draft Provision of Corporate Clothing and 
Personal Protective Equipment Policy, which has been used for the draft Use of Resources Policy.  
 
As a reminder, the wording is as follows: 
 

5.3      Elected Members 

5.3.1   Elected Members will be provided with appropriate corporate clothing and PPE on an ‘as 
needs’ basis as required by the particular circumstances and duties/functions being 
undertaken. All items of corporate clothing and PPE issued to Member(s) shall be returned to 
the Council upon completion of the relevant duty/function. 

 
Following discussions, the Service Manager – Risk and Emergency Planning has explained that the 
wording used is intended to be interpreted in a flexible manner. Meaning that reference to a relevant 
duty is intended to mean a Councillor’s entire term of office as well as any specific event or photo 
opportunity.  
 
Committee Members were contacted to provide comments on this explanation; however, no 
feedback has been received to date.  
 
If the Committee is happy with the explanation provided by the Service Manager – Risk and 
Emergency Planning regarding the use of PPE and Council branded clothing, no further action is 
needed, and the draft Use of Resources Policy can be considered for approval.  
 

Page 14



The draft Use of Resources Policy is attached as Appendix 1 
 
 
SUMMARY AND UPDATE OF MEMBER COMPLAINTS RECEIVED DURING 2021/22 
 
I have received 6 formal complaints during 2021 and 3 during 2022 regarding the behaviour of 
Councillors.  
 
Of these 9 complaints:  
 

• 6 complaints related to District Councillors during 2021  
• 3 complaints relates to District Councillors during 2022  

 
Appendix 2 sets out the complaints in more detail.  
 
Comparing the total number of complaints since 2011:  
 

YEAR NUMBER OF 
COMPLAINTS 

 

2011 0 

2012 13 

2013 15 

2014 8 

2015 12 

2016 4 

2017 18 

2018 24 

2019 14 

2020 10 

2021 6 

2022 3 

 
Committee is therefore asked to note the number of Member complaints received during 
2021/22 to date as summarised in the report and the current outstanding complaints as 
detailed in Appendix 2. 
 

Implications 

 

Corporate Plan: 

 
To ensure we deliver high-quality public services we have adopted a set of corporate values which 
underpin the successful delivery of our priorities. How we work is as important as what we do. The 
Council’s values are:  
 

o People Focussed  
o Honest  
o Proud 
o Ambitious 

 

Page 15



It is important that the Council has the most effective infrastructure and support to e
[...]
eference to 
virtual meetings due to changes in legislation. 
 
Executive Procedure Rule 1.6 – Removed reference to virtual 
meetings due to changes in legislation.  
 
Contract Procedure Rules – Minor formatting updates. Job title 
updates.  
 
Minor formatting updates throughout.  

Page 32



Part 5 – Members’ Code 
of Conduct 

The draft Use of Resources Policy to be appended if approved by 
Council.   

Part 6 – Member/Officer 
Protocol 

No changes proposed.   

Part 7 – Allowances Figures have been updated in line with the recent pay award.   

Part 8 – Management 
Structure 

The Senior Management Structure chart has been updated to the 
most current version.  

Part 9 – Employees 
Code 

No changes proposed.  

Part 10 – Planning Code  No changes proposed.  

 
DISCUSSION POINTS 
 
As part of the Annual Constitution Review process, all Members were contacted and given the 
opportunity to put forward proposals for changes to be made to the Constitution. Proposals put 
forward include: 
 
Portfolio Holder Reports 
 
A suggestion that there should be an opportunity for Members of the Council to question Portfolio 
Holders following the 30-minute allotted time for Portfolio Holder updates. 
 
The rule that allows Portfolio Holders 30 minutes to provide updates is set out in Council Procedure 
Rule 2 (Ordinary Meeting) Part 2.1 (x) as follows:  
 
“Receive updates from members of the Cabinet on their portfolio activity, within a maximum 
collective time allocation of 30 minutes.” 
 
Petition Scheme 
 
There has been much debate regarding the Council’s Petition Scheme, and how petitions are dealt 
with once they are submitted to the Council.  
 

Page 33



One suggestion has been made to lengthen the amount of time for debate on a petition that meets 
the signature threshold for discussion at Council. Currently, the limit for debate under these 
circumstances is 15 minutes.  
 
The Petition Scheme is appended to this report as Appendix 1 for consideration.  
 
Questions Submitted by Members to Council 
 
A suggestion that questions submitted by Members to the Council should be moved up the agenda 
to after questions from members of the public.  
 
Currently, questions submitted by Members to the Council is listed under Council Procedure Rule 
2.1 (xiii) and questions from members of the public is listed under Council Procedure Rule 2.1 (v).  

Implications 

Corporate Plan: 

 
The Council will strive to ensure effective community leadership through good governance, 
transparency, accountability, and appropriate behaviours.  

Legal: 

 
In accordance with Article 13 of the Constitution, the Monitoring Officer is responsible for keeping 
the Constitution under review. The Monitoring Officer is delegated the authority to make minor 
alterations to the Constitution or make amendments to reflect in year changes. Substantive changes 
to the Constitution must be approved by the Council.  

Finance: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk: 

 
 
 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

None. 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Not updating the Constitution on 
a regular basis would increase 
the risk of failing to reflect current 
legislation and practices which 
would negatively impact decision-
making. 
 

To ensure the Council’s Constitution remains up to 
date and fit for purpose, it is reviewed annually.  

Page 34



Human Resources: 

 
There are no direct HR implications resulting from this report.  

Environmental/Sustainability 

 
There are no direct environmental/sustainability implications resulting from this report.  

Equalities: 

 
There are no direct equalities implications resulting from this report.  

Other Implications: 

 
There are no other implications resulting from this report. 

Reason(s) for Urgency  

 
None. 

Reason(s) for Exemption 

 
None. 

Background Papers 

 
N
[...]
ecision: 
NOT APPLICABLE 

Subject to Call-In: 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
The report provides the Committee with an annual update in relation to how the Whistleblowing 
Policy has operated in the preceding 12 months and recommends some amendments to the 
Whistleblowing Policy 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Committee is asked to:  
 

1. Approve the minor changes to the Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the 
draft attached to the report at Appendix 1; and  

 
2. Note how the Whistleblowing Policy has operated during 2021/22. 

 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
To ensure the Committee is adequately informed to enable it to monitor the operation of the 
Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in the 
Constitution. To ensure the Whistleblowing Policy is reviewed regularly and kept up to date. 

Alternative Options Considered 

 
The Committee may consider alternative changes to the draft policy which must be in accordance 
with the law and Council procedures.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

Detailed Information 

 
Whistleblowing Policy  
 
The Council has in place a Whistleblowing Policy which sets out a process for people to confidently 
report concerns, such as fraud.  
 
This policy makes it clear that people can report their concerns without fear of reprisals. Paragraph 
8.1 of the Whistleblowing Policy states that:  
 

“The Monitoring Officer has overall responsibility for the maintenance and operation of this 
policy. This Officer maintains a record of concerns raised and the outcomes (but in a form 
which does not endanger your confidentiality) and will report these to the Standards and 
Personnel Appeals Committee and the Audit Committee once a year. The Whistleblowing 
Policy will also be reviewed on a bi-annual basis.”  

 
A review of the policy has been undertaken and some minor changes to the policy are 
recommended. The revised draft policy is attached at Appendix 1; the changes ar
[...]
day-Friday: 8am-8pm and Saturday  
9am-1pm  
Website: https://www.acas.org.uk/archive/whistleblowing 

  
If you raise concerns outside the Council you should ensure that it is to one of these 
contacts.  A public disclosure to anyone else could take you outside the protection 

Page 53

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2
http://www.nao.org.uk/contact-us/whistleblowing-disclosures/


 

 

of the Public Disclosure Act and of this Policy.  When raising a concern externally 
remember to make it clear that you are raising the issue as a whistleblower; 
this gives you additional statutory rights. 

 
You should not disclose information that is confidential to the Council or to anyone 
else, except to those included in the list of contacts.  
 

8. The Responsible Officer 
 
8.1 The Monitoring Officer has overall responsibility for the maintenance and operation 

of this policy.  This officer maintains a record of concerns raised and the outcomes 
(but in a form which does not endanger your confidentiality) and will report these to 
the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee and the Audit Committee once a 
year.  The Whistleblowing Policy will also be reviewed annually. 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 December 2021.
	4 Annual Ethical Governance Update.
	Enc. 1 for Annual Ethical Governance Update
	Enc. 2 for Annual Ethical Governance Update

	5 Annual Constitution Review.
	Enc. 1 for Annual Constitution Review

	6 Whistleblowing Annual Update.
	Enc. 1 for Whistleblowing Annual Update






Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Waters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden, Warren Nuttall, 
John Smallridge (as substitute for Christian 
Chapman) and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Chris Baron, Christian Chapman and 
David Hennigan. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Daniel Williamson (as Annesley and 
Felley Parish representative). 

 
 
 

SP.11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

SP.12 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 December 2021, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

SP.13 Annual Ethical Governance Update 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented an 
overview of the work of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 
during 2021/2022. 
 
Members acknowledged that progress with the Workplan had been good and 
many of the items had been finalised or rolled forward to the next municipal 
year as required.   
 
Work in relation to the Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
was progressing well and many of the recommendations had already been 
implemented, in particular the review of the Code of Conduct Complaints 
Process and online registering of Gifts and Hospitality.  A full report outlining 
progress in relation to all the best practice recommendations would be 
submitted to the June 2022 meeting.  



 

 
Committee Members were advised that since publication of the agenda, the 
Government’s response to the Report on Standards in Public Life had been 
received but following a quick review, it had proved disappointing that not 
much had been acknowledged and/or taken forward.  However, further 
consideration of the content of Register of Interest Forms was to be 
undertaken to assess whether the requirement for declaration and publication 
of property/home addresses would be required going forward.  The report to 
Committee in June would provide the response in full for Members to consider. 
 
The Member Training Strategy had been approved in December 2021 and 
additional work was now to be carried out with regard to Politically Restricted 
posts due to further staffing changes/revisions to the list and the need to 
further consult with the Trade Unions and CLT prior to its approval. 
 
The Review of the Nottinghamshire Authorities Protocol with Nottinghamshire 
Police would now also be undertaken in the 2022/23 municipal year and rolled 
forward onto the new workplan accordingly. 
 
With regard to the Use of Resources Policy the Scrutiny Research Officer 
reminded Members that they had already expressed their agreement to much 
of the document in principle but had asked for clarity in relation to the use of 
Ashfield District Council’s corporate protective workwear and clothing.  
Concerns had been raised that the requirement for the return of items after 
use was often impracticable and unhygienic (i.e. protective footwear) and that 
Members often attended multiple events on a weekly basis and preferred to 
keep such items in their possession. 
 
Having spoken to the Service Manager for Risk and Emergency Planning 
regarding the wording in the draft Provision of Corporate Clothing and 
Personal Protective Equipment Policy (that had been used in the draft Use of 
Resources Policy), it had been agreed that the section was not meant to be 
restrictive and could be flexibly interpreted as required.  The Service Manager 
was also happy for the wording in both policies to be amended slightly if 
required.  
 
Members were happy with this development but asked that the words ‘flexible’ 
and ‘term of office’ be included in the section to reflect the longer-term use of 
corporate clothing as necessary. 
 
The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services then gave the 
quarterly update in relation to Member Complaints and advised that during 
2021, 6 complaints had been dealt with and in 2022 to date, 3 new Member 
complaints had been received and facilitated.  With regard to the longer-term 
complaints, some of the work had been progressed but reaching resolutions 
was intermittent due to officer’s time being taken up with other 
commitments/priorities within their service areas. 
 
Two of the historical complaints were particularly complex and were of concern 
as some staff members involved with the initial investigations had left the 
Authority.  However, it was now a priority to resolve all the remaining historical 
complaints to achieve resolutions for all parties concerned. 
 



 

 
RESOLVED that 
a) progress made in relation to the agreed 2021/22 Workplan and the items 

proposed for the 2022/23 Workplan, be received and endorsed; 
 
b) the number of Member complaints received during 2021/22 to date, as 

summarised in the report, including the current outstanding complaints as 
set out in the report, be duly noted;  

 
c) it be also noted that there were no declarations of Member gifts and 

hospitality to report for the preceding quarter; 
 
d) Council be recommended to approve the Use of Resources Policy as 

appended to the report, subject to the section relating to the use of 
Corporate Clothing and Personal Protective Equipment being amended 
slightly to ensure its interpretation remains flexible to facilitate longer-term 
use of equipment including reference to a Member’s 4-year term of office 
as required. 

 
 

SP.14 Annual Constitution Review 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposed annual changes to the Constitution for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
Key officers had submitted their suggested updates for the document which 
usually came about due to changes in legislation and the introduction of new 
policies. The table contained in the report highlighted the main changes for 
2022/23 including any textual amendments and updates to officer titles as 
required. 
 
Members were asked to note that the proposed changes were fairly minimal 
for the 2022/23 municipal year and that all references to Council and 
committee meetings being held virtually had been removed due to cessation of 
the temporary Covid legislation on 7 May 2021. 
 
However, in relation to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members were 
asked to consider the officer suggestion to: 
 
1. remove the ‘Scrutiny Workplan’ as a standing item on the agenda and to 

agree its submission on an ad hoc basis as required  
 
2. to request Portfolio Holders to attend Committee and report back on 

implementation and/or progress of review recommendations, three months 
after completion of a scrutiny review within their areas of responsibility. 

 
Also, as part of the Annual Constitution Review process, Members were 
contacted and given the opportunity to put forward proposals for changes to be 
made to the Constitution and the following suggestions were received: 
 
 
 
 



 

 
1. There should be an opportunity for Members of the Council to question 

Portfolio Holders following the 30-minute allotted time for Portfolio Holder 
updates. 

 
2. The amount of time for debate on a petition that meets the signature 

threshold for discussion at Council should be lengthened. 
 

3. Questions submitted by Members to the Council should be moved up the 
agenda to be asked after questions from members of the public. 

 
A discussion ensued and Members considered all the suggested amendments 
as submitted in accordance with the annual Constitution review process. 
 
RESOLVED 
a) that the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution for 2022/23 as 

outlined in the report, be endorsed and submitted to Council for approval 
with the following additions: 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

 to remove the ‘Scrutiny Workplan’ as a standing item on the agenda 
and to agree its submission on an ad hoc basis as required;  

 

 to request Portfolio Holders to attend Committee and report back on 
implementation and/or progress of review recommendations, three 
months after completion of a scrutiny review within their areas of 
responsibility; 

 
Petition Scheme 

 a Petition Organiser be allowed 10 minutes to present their petition to 
Council (the current time limit is 5 minutes); 

 

 the amount of time for debate on a petition that meets the signature 
threshold for discussion at Council (1,500 signatures), be raised from 
15 minutes to 30 minutes should there be in excess of 5,000 signatures; 

 

 during the amount of time allocated for debate on a petition (15 or 30 
minutes), Members be restricted to speaking for a limit of 3 minutes 
only; 
 

b) it be noted that having considered the following suggestions, they be duly 
declined for inclusion in the 2022/23 Constitution update: 

 

 there should be an opportunity for Members of the Council to question 
Portfolio Holders following the 30-minute allotted time for Portfolio 
Holder updates. 

 

 questions submitted by Members to the Council should be moved up 
the agenda to be asked after questions from members of the public. 

 
 
 
 



 

SP.15 Whistleblowing Annual Update 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 
report and advised that during operation of the policy during 2021 and 2022 to 
date, there had been no reported incidents of whistleblowing drawn to the 
Monitoring Officer’s attention. With regard to the Whistleblowing Policy 
document, Members were asked to note the minor updates for the forthcoming 
year. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the minor changes to the Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the 

draft attached to the report at Appendix 1, be approved; 
 
b) operation of the Whistleblowing Policy during 2021 and 2022 to date, be 

received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.13 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


